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“To safeguard and build financial wealth for Norway’s future generations”



(Fund’s mission statement)
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Governance structure



Stortinget (Norwegian Parliament) • National Budget • Annual white paper • National Accounts



• Government Pension Fund Act



Ministry of Finance



• Quarterly and annual reports • Investment strategy advice



• Mandate



Norges Bank Executive Board NBIM
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Important milestones 1990



1996



• The Norwegian Government Petroleum Fund established by law • Initial capital transfer



• Fund to consist of 40% equities and 60% fixed income after equities added to investment universe 1998 2004



2007



2010



2012



• Ethical guidelines issued



• Strategic equity allocation increased to 60% • Real estate mandate (up to 5%) • New benchmark with increased weighting focus on emerging markets
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The fund’s market value Values in billions of kroner 7 000



7 000



6 000



Value 30.9.2012



Percentage fund
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0.3 %
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2 247
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Quarterly return Percent 15



15 Quarterly return Accumulated annualised return



10



10



5



5



0



0



-5



-5



-10



Third quarter return in 2012
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Quarterly relative return* Percentage points 2.5



2.5 Quarterly relative return



2



2 Accumulated annualised relative return
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Active ownership
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Allocation of responsibilities – Norges Bank / MoF Ministry of Finance



Responsible



Tasks



Means



Norges Bank



Ministry of Finance



(NBIM)



(Council of Ethics)



Active exercise of ownership activities and promote good corporate governance in order to protect the financial assets under management.



Avoid complicity to severe unethical behaviour.



Exercise ownership activities through: • voting • company engagements • shareholder proposals • legal action • participation in policy and standard setting • peer co-operation



Exclusion of companies. Observation of companies.
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NBIM is top 5 shareholder in 800+ companies



35.0 %



High-ranking shareholder, consentrated equity value



2500



30.0 % 2000 25.0 % 1500



20.0 % 15.0 %



1000



10.0 % 500 5.0 % 0.0 %



0 Top 5 shareholder



6-10th shareholder 11-15th shareholder 16-20th shareholder 21-25th shareholder 26th shareholder and lower % of portfolio value (left axis)



No of companies (right axis)
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Ownership focus areas Determined by the Executive Board



1.



Equal treatment of shareholders



2.



Shareholder influence and board accountability



3.



Well-functioning, legitimate and efficient financial markets



4.



Climate change



5.



Water management



6.



Children’s rights
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Ownership tools



1.



Expectation documents



2.



Dialogue with companies



3.



Voting rights



4.



Shareholder proposals



5.



Contact with regulatory authorities



6.



Public views



7.



Legal action
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Ownership activities, environmental/social issues COMMUNICATION • NBIM Policy on Ownership Management. • NBIM Expectations. • NBIM Corporate Governance Principles & Voting Guidelines. • Top companies , environmental/social disclosure / NBIM sector reports. COMPANY ENGAGEMENT • Chinese and Indian mining companies on water risk disclosure. (w/PGGM) • U.S companies in the aviation and real estate industries on emissions / energy efficiency. (w/TIAA-CREF) • Seed companies operating in India on children’s rights issues. PUBLIC POLICY AND STANDARD-SETTING • International Integrated Reporting Council. (IIRC) • Carbon Disclosure Project (CDP) • International Corporate Governance Network (ICGN) • Global Reporting Initiative. • Global Policy Statement on Climate Change (IIGCC-coordinated) • UNICEF Business Principles for Children’s Rights. INDUSTRY ENGAGEMENT • Integrated Reporting Pilot Programme Conference. • NBIM Seminar, World Water Week. • Carbon Disclosure Project launch events.



13



Voting at company meetings



NBIM has the ambition to execute its voting rights on all shares in the portfolio, provided that it is technically and practically possible to do so. The NBIM voting guidelines shall be aligned with international and local standards for best practice. NBIM shall also utilise appropriate opportunities to file shareholder proposals



Meetings/ Regions



2011 Total



Voted



Shareholder Proposals



2010 Voted %



Total



Voted



Voted %



America



3017



3003



99.5 %



2999



2987



99.6 %



Europe



2168



1887



87.0 %



2103



1614



76.7 %



Pacific



6481



6410



98.9 %



6416



6347



98.9 %



Total



11666



11300



96.9 %



11518



10948



95.1 %



Antitakeover Related Reorg. and Mergers For



Capitalization



Against Non-Salary Comp.



Directors Related Routine/Business 0%



20%



40%



60%
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ESG integration
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Using Carbon Disclosure Project to manage climate risk. 1



2



4



3



What are the key elements of effective corporate climate risk management ?



Where do we find information about corporate climate risk management?



How many companies in our equity portfolio report to CDP ?



NBIM Expectations – Climate Change



CDP Analytics



Equity portfolio



8,000+ companies



1,800 CDP submissions



What are the goals of analyzing CDP submissions ?



Goals 



Assess whether companies meet our expectations.







Compare results across companies, sectors and markets.







Identify sector / markets with low disclosure rates.







Facilitate integration of climate risk factors in the investment process.
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NBIM’s analytical framework to assess climate risk reporting (CDP) 1. Contains five sections, twenty indicators.



CDP



NBIM



2. Matches NBIM Expectations on Climate Change Risk Management with specific CDP questions / company responses. 3. Produces an NBIM rating based on standardized information in CDP submissions. 4. Allows for customized analysis of carbon management, reporting, and performance.
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Data integration and sharing - NBIM’s ESG data platform.



 Financial data platform.  Global coverage.



 ESG / financials.  100+ data points.



 Momentum.  Industry avg.



 Investment / risk.
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Integration of ESG risk factors in active management.



Capital markets



Active ownership



Responsible Investment



Investment analysis



Investment decisions
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Further information 



Annual and quarterly reports including financial reporting and notes







Complete holding lists and voting records published annually







Real-time update on market value on website







All public information published on www.nbim.no
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